
To: Dave Genova, General Manager and CEO ACTION DISCUSSION INFO

From: Heather Copp, Chief Financial Officer x

Date: November 15, 2016
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2016 

ACTUAL

2016 

BUDGET
VARIANCE VARIANCE %

2015 

ACTUAL

VARIANCE %

to 2015

MONTH 9,207            9,784        (577) -5.9% 9,184           0.3%
YEAR TO DATE 75,960          80,558      (4,598) -5.7% 78,008         -2.6%

*

*    

* New in 2016

RIDERSHIP

SEPTEMBER 2016

(In Thousands)

Bus Light Rail Mall Ride A Line* B Line* BRT* West Line Other MetroRide

SEPTEMBER 2016 ACTUAL 4,890 1,804 944 532 49 408 435 87 58

SEPTEMBER 2015 ACTUAL 5,563 1,937 1,115 - 0 - 386 137 46
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RIDERSHIP BY TYPE - SEPTEMBER 2016 

Bus Light Rail Mall Ride A Line* B Line* BRT* West Line Other MetroRide

2016 ACTUAL YTD 41,265 15,254 9,036 2,616 96 3,159 3,305 794 437

2015 ACTUAL YTD 46,739 16,295 10,313 - 0 - 3,169 1,039 454
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2016 

ACTUAL

2016 

BUDGET
VARIANCE VARIANCE %

2015 

ACTUAL

VARIANCE %

to 2015

MONTH 12,395         11,140           1,255 11.3% 10,320         20.1%

YEAR TO DATE 99,486         98,065           1,420 1.4% 90,818         9.5%

* New in 2016

FARE REVENUE 

SEPTEMBER 2016

(In Thousands)

FARE BOX 10 RIDE

PASSES

(ECO/COLLEGE/MO

NTHLY)

DAY PASS* TVMs MYRIDE* SPECIAL SVCS

SEPTEMBER 2016 ACTUAL 2,417 1,092 6,100 79 2,573 25 109

SEPTEMBER 2015 ACTUAL 2,335 1,042 5,629 - 1,207 - 106
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2016 ACTUAL YTD 19,687 10,241 51,918 1,297 15,638 273 432

2015 ACTUAL YTD 21,879 10,518 49,270 - 8,799 - 353
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2016 2016 2016 2016 December 31, 2015

Base System FasTracks Project FasTracks Ops Combined Combined Change

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash & Cash Equivalents 120,070$                83,484$                               15,795$               219,349$                  339,950$                 (120,601)$             (1)

Receivables:

Sales Taxes 61,228                    40,832                                 -                          102,060                    96,460                     5,600                    

Grants 1,018                      40,281                                 -                          41,299                      1,780                       39,519                  (2)

Other (less allowance for doubtful accts) 16,182                    4,986                                   -                          21,168                      18,453                     2,715                    

Total Net Receivables 78,428                    86,099                                 -                          164,527                    116,693                   47,834                  

Inventory 35,044                    -                                           -                          35,044                      35,922                     (878)                      

Restricted Debt Service/Project Funds 132,275                  329,195                               -                          461,470                    579,721                   (118,251)               

Other Assets 4,136                      11,176                                 -                          15,312                      34,558                     (19,246)                 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 369,953                  509,954                               15,795                 895,702                    1,106,844                (211,142)               

NONCURRENT ASSETS:

Capital Assets:

Land 172,258                  393,655                               -                          565,913                    390,250                   175,663                

Land Improvements 1,316,912               1,912,696                            -                          3,229,608                 2,195,281                1,034,327             

Buildings 263,495                  343,783                               -                          607,278                    491,458                   115,820                

Revenue Earning Equipment 614,702                  496,209                               -                          1,110,911                 921,680                   189,231                

Shop, Maintenance & Other Equipment 180,446                  3,480                                   -                          183,926                    201,950                   (18,024)                 

Construction in Progress 129,227                  2,171,465                            -                          2,300,692                 3,325,283                (1,024,591)            

Total Capital Assets 2,677,040               5,321,288                            -                          7,998,328                 7,525,902                472,426                

Accumulated Depreciation (1,234,833)              (260,251)                              -                          (1,495,084)                (1,394,293)               (100,791)               

Net Capital Assets 1,442,207               5,061,037                            -                          6,503,244                 6,131,609                371,635                

TABOR Reserves 13,731                    6,910                                   -                          20,641                      20,211                     430                       

Restricted Debt Service/Debt Service Reserves 31,783                    60,466                                 -                          92,249                      91,316                     933                       

Deposits 1,500                      -                                           -                          1,500                        1,500                       -                            

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 1,489,221               5,128,413                            -                          6,617,634                 6,244,636                372,998                

TOTAL ASSETS 1,859,174$             5,638,367$                          15,795$               7,513,336$               7,351,480$              161,856$              

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 50,442$                  24,741$                               -$                        75,183$                    77,736$                   (2,553)$                 

(1)  Cash will be replenished with COP fund draws for fleet purchases as well as collection of grant receivables

(2)  Increase due to up-front recording of grants to be drawn, advertising contracts and fare media sales to retailers

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - COMBINED

(UNAUDITED)
(In Thousands)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016



2016 2016 2016 2016 December 31, 2015

Base System FasTracks Project FasTracks Ops Combined Combined Change

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - COMBINED

(UNAUDITED)
(In Thousands)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts & Contracts Payable 34,954$                  235,151$                             -$                        270,105$                  163,302$                 106,803$              (3)

Current Portion of Long Term Debt 47,775                    10,268                                 -                          58,043                      61,698                     (3,655)                   

Accrued Compensation 23,471                    -                                           -                          23,471                      19,953                     3,518                    

Accrued Interest Payable 10,300                    42,819                                 -                          53,119                      21,451                     31,668                  

Other 28,636                    2,620                                   -                          31,256                      24,165                     7,091                    

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 145,136                  290,858                               -                          435,994                    290,569                   145,425                

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:

Long Term Debt 648,041                  2,713,424                            -                          3,361,465                 3,387,621                (26,156)                 

Other Long-Term Liabilities -                              156,981                               -                          156,981                    247,771                   (90,790)                 (4)

Net Pension Liability 321,615                  -                                           -                          321,615                    321,615                   -                            

TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 969,656                  2,870,405                            -                          3,840,061                 3,957,007                (116,946)               

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,114,792$             3,161,263$                          -$                        4,276,055$               4,247,576$              28,479$                

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES 4,102$                    577$                                    -$                        4,679$                      4,701$                     (22)$                      

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 746,392$                2,337,344$                          -$                        3,083,736$               2,682,289$              401,447$              

Restricted - Debt Service, Projects and Deferrals 211,897                  413,824                               -                          625,721                    745,572                   (119,851)               

Restricted - TABOR Reserves 14,828                    4,956                                   -                          19,784                      20,284                     (500)                      

Restricted - FasTracks -                              (300,833)                              -                          (300,833)                   (61,696)                    (239,137)               (5)

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) -                              43,556                                 -                          43,556                      27,007                     16,549                  

Assets Held for Sale -                              2,418                                   -                          2,418                        2,418                       -                            

Board Appropriated Fund 25,200                    -                                           5,265                   30,465                      22,200                     8,265                    

Capital Replacement Fund 18,000                    -                                           5,265                   23,265                      15,000                     8,265                    

Unrestricted Fund 86,075                    -                                           5,265                   91,340                      35,537                     55,803                  (6)

Net Pension Liability - Represented (311,672)                 -                                           -                          (311,672)                   (311,672)                  -                            

TOTAL NET POSITION 790,720$                2,501,265$                          15,795$               3,307,780$               3,176,939$              130,841$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET POSITION 1,909,614$             5,663,105$                          15,795$               7,588,514$               7,429,216$              159,298$              

(3)  Increase is due to amounts payable for capital and operations for the Eagle P3 project

(4)  Reversal of accrual for TABOR payments on Eagle project that will be reinstated during 2016

(6)  Will fluctuate primarily with fluctuations in cash

(5)  Decrease due to continued construction of the FasTracks System 



YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD $ %

Base Base FasTracks FasTracks FasTracks FasTracks System System Favorable Favorable

System System  Project  Project  Operations  Operations Wide Wide (Unfavorable) (Unfavorable)

Actual Budget  Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ------------- ----------------- ------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -------------

OPERATING REVENUE:

Passenger Fares 91,050$            88,540$            -$                      -$                  8,436$              9,525$          99,486              98,065              1,421                 1.4%

Advertising, Rent and Other 3,884                 3,598                 -                         -                    -                         -                    3,884                 3,598                 286                    7.9%-                -                0.0%

Total Operating Revenue 94,934              92,138              -                         -                    8,436                 9,525            103,370            101,663            1,707                 1.7%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Bus Operations 204,686            209,339            -                         -                    386                    386               205,072            209,725            4,653                 2.2%

Rail Operations 33,272              35,929              -                         -                    34,690              30,101          67,962              66,030              (1,932)               -2.9%

Planning 1,786                 4,959                 390                    217               -                         -                    2,176                 5,176                 3,000                 58.0% (1)

Capital Programs 27,341              33,035              9,444                 17,029          -                         -                    36,785              50,064              13,279              26.5% (2)

Safety, Security and Asset Management 12,945              12,176              -                         -                    2,337                 4,555            15,282              16,731              1,449                 8.7%

General Counsel 9,802                 8,983                 317                    390               -                         -                    10,119              9,373                 (746)                  -8.0%

Finance and Administration 27,228              33,091              173                    363               -                         -                    27,401              33,454              6,053                 18.1% (3)

Communications 8,368                 9,561                 253                    1,253            1,820                 2,934            10,441              13,748              3,307                 24.1% (4)

Executive Office 5,396                 5,533                 -                         -                    -                         -                    5,396                 5,533                 137                    2.5%

Board Office 442                    1,232                 -                         -                    -                         -                    442                    1,232                 790                    64.1%

FasTracks Service Increase (11,635)             (11,635)             11,635              11,635          -                         -                    -                         -                         -                         0.0%

Depreciation and Other Non-Departmental 78,112              64,109              72,329              88,821          3,956                 12,642          154,397            165,572            11,175              6.7%-                -                0.0%

Total Operating Expenses 397,743            406,312            94,541              119,708        43,189              50,618          535,473            576,638            41,165              7.1%

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) (302,809)           (314,174)           (94,541)             (119,708)      (34,753)             (41,093)        (432,103)           (474,975)           42,872              9.0%

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)

Sales & Use Tax 246,280            251,347            121,088            113,871        47,353              53,693          414,721            418,911            (4,190)               -1.0%

Operating Grants 68,112              70,868              1,466                 906               -                         -                    69,578              71,774              (2,196)               -3.1%

Investment Income 1,982                 683                    4,075                 1,905            -                         -                    6,057                 2,588                 3,469                 134.0%

Other Income 817                    2,235                 6,181                 6,594            -                         -                    6,998                 8,829                 (1,831)               -20.7%

Gain/(Loss) Capital Assets (185)                  -                         -                         -                -                         -                    (185)                  -                         (185)                  0.0%

Interest Expense (20,119)             (22,837)             (38,304)             (90,222)        -                         -                    (58,423)             (113,059)           54,636              48.3%-                0.0%

Net Nonoperating Revenue (Expense) 296,887            302,296            94,506              33,054          47,353              53,693          438,746            389,043            49,703              12.8%

INCOME BEFORE CAPITAL GRANTS (5,922)               (11,878)             (35)                    (86,654)        12,600              12,600          6,643                 (85,932)             92,575              -107.7%

Capital Grants and Local Contributions 2,445                 13,185              117,703            139,087        -                         -                    120,148            152,272            (32,124)             -21.1%

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN NET 

POSITION (3,477)$             1,307$              117,668$          52,433$        12,600$            12,600$        126,791$          66,340$            60,451$            91.1%

(1)  Variance is due to the timing of payment for management services

(2)  Variance is due to the timing of payment for contract maintenance

(3) Variance is primarily due to the timing of payment for data processing services

(4)  Variance is primarily due to the timing of payment for outside services

STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION - COMBINED

(UNAUDITED)

(In Thousands)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016



January February March April May June July August September October November December Total Year

2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 To Date

Actual 41,168$     39,696$   44,462$   46,084$   45,553$   52,319$     44,548$       51,450$   49,441$       414,721$    

Budget 42,164       39,691     47,441     45,805     47,629     50,261       48,109         48,284     49,527         418,911      

Favorable/(Unfavorable) (996)$         5$            (2,979)$    279$        (2,076)$    2,058$       (3,561)$        3,167$     (86)$             -$             -$                -$               (4,190)$       

% Favorable/(Unfavorable) - Month -2.4% 0.0% -6.3% 0.6% -4.4% 4.1% -7.4% 6.6% -0.2%

% Favorable/(Unfavorable) - YTD -2.4% -1.2% -3.1% -2.1% -2.6% -1.4% -2.3% -1.1% -1.0%

Net Sales & Use Tax Received January February March April May June July August September October November December Total 

2016 41,168$     39,696$   44,462$   46,084$   45,553$   52,319$     44,548$       51,450$   49,441$       414,721$    

2015 40,878       38,448     45,956     42,964     44,677     47,064       46,552         46,717     47,867         401,124      

Change from to 2015 290$          1,247$     (1,494)$    3,120$     876$        5,255$       (2,005)$        4,734$     1,574$         13,597$      

% Increase/(Decrease) by Month vs. 2015 0.7% 3.2% -3.3% 7.3% 2.0% 11.2% -4.3% 10.1% 3.3%

% Increase YTD vs. 2015 0.7% 1.9% 0.0% 1.9% 1.9% 3.6% 2.4% 3.4% 3.4%

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

1% SALES AND USE TAX REVENUE - SYSTEM WIDE

(In Thousands)

2016 ACTUAL VS. BUDGET

2016 VS. 2015 ACTUALS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016



Variance Variance %

Fare Revenue 1,420$                  1.4% (500)$          -0.4% (1,000)$       -0.8%

Base System 2,509                             2.8% (480)                     -0.4% (960)                     -0.8%

FasTracks (1,089)                            -11.4% (20)                       -0.5% (40)                       -1.0%

Sales & Use Tax (4,190)                   -1.0% (7,000)         -1.3% (9,000)         -1.6%

Base System (2,549)                                -1.0% (4,258)                  -1.3% (5,400)                  -1.6%

FasTracks (1,641)                                -1.0% (2,742)                  -1.2% (3,600)                  -1.6%

Total Fare Revenue and Sales & Use Tax (2,770)$                 -0.5% (7,500)$       -1.1% (10,000)$     -1.5%

Base System (40)                                     0.0% (4,738)                  -1.1% (6,360)                  -1.4%

FasTracks (2,730)                                -1.5% (2,762)                  -1.2% (3,640)                  -1.6%

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

YTD Budget vs. Actual Estimated FY2016 Range

Medium Worst-Case

ESTIMATED IMPACT OF FARE AND SALES & USE TAX 

YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE SHORTFALL TO BUDGET 

(In Thousands)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016



2017 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Risk Level 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2013-2017

Estimated in APE 

2018-2030

Estimated in APE 

2031-2040 Total

------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -------------

IDENTIFIED SOURCES:

Limit Fastracks funding increases for bus and paratransit expansion to CPI Medium -$                2,796$        4,958$        7,148$        9,716$        24,618$             257,398$           273,484$           555,500$        

Reduce FasTracks Minimum Unrestricted Fund Balance from $150 million Medium -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        -                        -                        -                      

Reduce FasTracks Operating and Maintenance Fund Balance from 3 to 2 months Medium -                  4,000          500             3,500          -                  8,000                 -                        -                        8,000              

Defer the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) relocation for the SW Corridor Extension Low -                  9,000          -                  -                  -                  9,000                 -                        -                        9,000              

Achieve project underruns on FasTracks projects currently under contract 
1

Low -                  -                  12,600        5,653          7,551          25,804               -                        -                        25,804            

Sales and lease opportunities for all RTD properties 
2

Low 5,563          -                  -                  4,096          -                  9,659                 -                        -                        9,659              

Request local financial participation in projects above the current 2.5% Low -                  -                  -                  3,512          8,333          11,845               10,333               -                        22,178            

Restore FISA drawdowns for operations between 2031-2040 
3

Low -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        -                        306,289             306,289          

Sales tax audit/parity Low -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        -                        -                        -                      

Total Sources 5,563          15,796        18,058        23,909        25,600        88,926               267,731             579,773             936,430          

IDENTIFIED USES:

US36 Project draws 
1

-                  -                  (958)            -                  (5,171)         (6,129)               (49,333)             -                        (55,462)           

North Metro Project draws -                  -                  (11,901)       (3,399)         (7,038)         (22,338)             -                        -                        (22,338)           

Southeast Rail Extension (SERE) Project draws -                  -                  -                  (3,512)         (8,333)         (11,845)             (10,333)             -                        (22,178)           

Debt service and operations funding 
1,3

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        (248,679)           (57,611)             (306,290)         

Return to 3 months O&M Fund Balance 
1

-                  -                  -                  -                  (8,000)         (8,000)               -                        -                        (8,000)             

Total Uses -                  -                  (12,859)       (6,911)         (28,542)       (48,312)             (308,345)           (57,611)             (414,268)         

Net Sources and Uses 5,563$        15,796$      5,199$        16,998$      (2,942)$       40,614$             (40,614)$           522,162$           522,162$        

FasTracks Internal Savings Account Balance 5,563$        21,359$      26,558$      43,556$      40,614$      40,614$             -$                      522,162$           522,162$        

1
  Includes approved changes from 2016 Annual Program Evaluation

2
 Sale of Civic Center air rights for $8,063 less $2,500 cost of NAMS study - these are Base System funds; plus Fort Lupton property sale of $4,096

3
  The 2016 Annual Program Evaluation restores all funds drawn from the FISA for operations and debt service to the FISA by 2040.

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

FASTRACKS INTERNAL SAVINGS ACCOUNT (FISA)
(In Thousands)

Actual Estimated


